



# PRINCESS®

**Gebruiksaanwijzing**

**Instructions for use**

**Mode d'emploi**

**Anleitung**

**Instrucciones de Uso**

**Istruzioni d'uso**

**Bruksanvisning**

**Brugsanvisning**

**Bruksanvisning**

**Käyttöohje**

**Instruções de utilização**

**Οδηγίες χρήσεως**

**تعليمات الاستخدام**

**TYPE 519120**

**STYLE PRO WET'N DRY STRAIGHTENER**



<b>NL</b>	Gebbruksaanwijzing .....	4
<b>UK</b>	Instructions for use .....	4
<b>F</b>	Mode d'emploi .....	6
<b>D</b>	Anleitung .....	6
<b>E</b>	Instrucciones de Uso .....	7
<b>I</b>	Istruzioni d'uso .....	8
<b>S</b>	Bruksanvisning .....	9
<b>DK</b>	Brugsanvisning .....	10
<b>N</b>	Bruksanvisning .....	11
<b>SF</b>	Käyttöohje .....	12
<b>P</b>	Instruções de utilização .....	12
<b>GR</b>	Οδηγίες χρήσεως .....	13
<b>ARAB</b>	تعليمات الاستخدام .....	14

**VOORDAT U HET PRODUCT GEBRUIKT**

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat het product wordt gebruikt en bewaar deze om hem later te kunnen inzien. Gebruik de Princess Straightener nooit in de badkamer of bij een met water gevulde wastafel. Probeer nooit het apparaat dat in het water is gevallen op te pakken, maar trek eerst de stekker uit het stopcontact. Gebruik de straightener alleen met droge handen.

Uitgerust met nano-silver en tourmaline verwarmingsplaten, kan de straightener niet alleen worden gebruikt voor het ontkrullen van haar, maar is hij ook zeer geschikt om steil haar meer veerkracht en volume te geven door er krullen en slagen in aan te brengen. De Straightener is ook uitgerust met een extra-lang draaibaar snoer, LCD-scherm, aan/uit-schakelaar en "+" en "-" -temperatuurknop.

**GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING**

Steek de stekker in het stopcontact. Druk op de aan/uit-schakelaar om het apparaat in te schakelen. Het LCD-scherm licht op en geeft de ingestelde temperatuur aan. De standaardinstelling is 170°. Druk op de temperatuurtoetsen ("+" of "-") om de door u gewenste temperatuur in te stellen. Druk kort op de temperatuurtoetsen om de temperatuur in stappen van 10° te verlagen of te verhogen. Als de temperatuur is ingesteld, zal deze ingestelde temperatuur op het LCD-scherm knipperen. Als de verwarmingsplaten de gewenste temperatuur hebben bereikt, blijft de ingestelde temperatuur op het LCD-scherm staan zonder te knipperen. De straightener is dan klaar voor gebruik.

De straightener kan zowel op droog als nat haar gebruikt worden. Pak een pluk haar van ongeveer 5 cm breed en kam het uit. Plaats het haar tussen de hete platen en druk de tang om het haar stevig dicht. Werk voor het beste resultaat vanaf de haarwortel tot de haarpunten. Houd de tang zo vast gedurende een paar seconden, afhankelijk van uw haartype. Haal het haar uit de tang door de tang te openen en het haar zorgvuldig van de platen af te brengen.

**Let op:**

- Gebruik het apparaat niet als er druppels in het haar zitten.
- Gebruik het apparaat nooit in de buurt van water.
- De verwarmingsplaten zijn tijdens en na het gebruik heet. Raak tijdens het gebruik de hete platen niet aan.
- De straightener schakelt zichzelf automatisch uit nadat het apparaat een uur ingeschakeld is.

**ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING**

Pas op: laat het apparaat volledig afkoelen voordat u het schoonmaakt.

1. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat de straightener afkoelen.
2. Gebruik een vochtige doek om het apparaat en de verwarmingsplaten schoon te maken.
3. Maak het apparaat droog met een schone, droge doek en berg het in de originele verpakking op als het niet wordt gebruikt.

**TIPS VAN PRINCESS**

1. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact als het apparaat niet wordt gebruikt en voordat het wordt schoongemaakt. Laat de straightener nooit onbeheerd achter.
2. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het snoer beschadigd is, maar stuur het naar onze reparatie-afdeling om het te laten repareren.
3. Wind het snoer niet op om het apparaat.
4. De straightener is alleen geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
5. Er dient toezicht op kinderen te worden gehouden om ervoor te zorgen dat zij niet met het apparaat spelen.
6. Het gebruik van dit apparaat door kinderen of personen met een lichamelijke, zintuiglijke, geestelijke of motorische handicap of met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, kan gevaar opleveren. Degenen die verantwoordelijk zijn voor hun veiligheid dienen duidelijke aanwijzingen te geven of toezicht te houden bij het gebruik van het apparaat.

**BEFORE USING**

Read these instructions carefully before use and keep them for later reference. Never use the Princess Straightener in the bathroom or near a full washbasin. Never try to pick up equipment that has fallen into water, but pull the plug out of the socket first. Use the straightener with dry hands only.



With the nano silver & tourmaline heating plates, the straightener can be used to remove curls from hair and is also great for giving straight hair added bounce by creating locks and waves. The straightener also features an extra-long rotatable cord, an LCD screen, on/off button, temperature '+' button and temperature '-' button.

## **INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE**

Plug the plug into the wall socket. Press the on/off button shortly to turn on the appliance. The LCD illuminates and shows the setting temperature. The default setting is 170°. Press the temperature buttons ("+" or "-") to set your required temperature. Press the temperature adjustment buttons repeatedly to increase/decrease the set temperature in steps of 10°. When the temperature is set, the set temperature flashes on the LCD. The set temperature will remain displayed on the LCD once the temperature of the heating plate has been reached. The straightener is now ready for use.

The straightener is suitable for use when the hair is dry or wet. Take a section of hair of approximately 5cm in width and smooth it out with a comb. Place the hair between the hot plates and close the tong firmly around the hair. For best results, work from the roots to the tips of the hair. Depending on your hair type, hold the tong in position for a few seconds. Take the hair out of the tong by loosening the tong and moving the hair carefully away from the plates.

### **Note:**

- Don't use the appliance if the hair has drips.
- Never use the appliance near water.
- The heating plates are hot during and after use. Don't touch the hot plates during use.
- The straightener cuts off automatically after turn on for 1hour.

## **MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING**

Caution: Allow the appliance to cool down completely before cleaning.

1. Remove the plug from the socket and allow the straightener to cool down.
2. Use a damp cloth to wipe the appliance and the heating plates clean.
3. Wipe the appliance dry with a clean dry cloth and store in the original packaging when not in use.

## **PRINCESS TIPS**

1. Always unplug the appliance when not in use and before cleaning. Never leave the straightener unattended.
2. If the cord is damaged, do not use the appliance, but send it to our service department for repair.
3. Do not wrap the cord around the appliance.
4. This straightener is only suitable for household use.
5. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
6. The use of this appliance by children or persons with a physical, sensory, mental or motorial disability, or lack of experience and knowledge can be dangerous. Persons responsible for their safety should give explicit instructions or supervise the use of the appliance.

## **U.K. WIRING INSTRUCTIONS**

The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:

BLUE      NEUTRAL  
BROWN    LIVE

As the colours of the wire in the mains lead of this appliance may not correspond with the colour markings identifying the terminals on your plug, proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured black.

The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured red.

## **WARNING: ON NO ACCOUNT SHOULD EITHER THE LIVE OR NEUTRAL WIRES BE CONNECTED TO THE EARTH TERMINAL**

If a 13 amp plug is used with this appliance, a 3 amp fuse should be fitted. If any other type of plug is used, a 15 amp fuse must be fitted either in the plug or at the distribution board.



**AVANT L'EMPLOI**

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser l'appareil et conservez-le pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement. N'utilisez pas votre Princess Straightener dans la salle de bain ou près d'un lavabo rempli d'eau. N'essayez jamais de rattraper un appareil électrique qui est tombé dans l'eau, mais débranchez-le d'abord de la prise de courant. N'utilisez jamais le lisseur avec les mains mouillées.

Grâce aux plaques recouvertes de nano silver & tourmaline, ce lisseur peut être utilisé pour défriser les cheveux mais aussi pour leur donner du volume en créant des vagues et un effet ondulé. Le lisseur de cheveux est muni d'un long cordon rotatif, écran LCD, bouton on/off (Marche/Arrêt), variateur de température avec touches '+' et '-'.

**MODE D'EMPLOI**

Branchez la fiche dans la prise de courant. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton on/off pour allumer l'appareil. L'écran LCD s'allume et affiche la température réglée. La température par défaut est de 170°. Appuyez sur la touche "+" ou "-" pour modifier la température à la chaleur désirée. Appuyez brièvement sur la touche "+" ou "-" pour augmenter ou diminuer la température par paliers de 10°. Lorsque la température désirée est réglée, la température clignote sur l'écran LCD. La température reste affichée sur l'écran LCD lorsque les plaques ont atteint la température désirée. Le lisseur de cheveux est à présent prêt à l'emploi.

Le lisseur peut être utilisé sur les cheveux secs ou mouillés. Saisir une mèche de cheveux d'environ 5 cm de largeur ; peignez la mèche avec un peigne. Placez la mèche à lisser entre les plaques chaudes et refermez le fer fermement sur les cheveux. Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, procédez depuis la racine en lissant vers la pointe des cheveux. Maintenez le fer fermé pendant quelques secondes, en fonction de votre type de cheveux. Ouvrez le fer et dégagez la mèche des plaques avec précaution.

**Remarque :**

- Ne pas utiliser le lisseur sur des cheveux ruisselant d'eau.
- Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil près de l'eau.
- Les plaques sont très chaudes pendant et après leur utilisation. Ne les touchez pas pendant l'utilisation.
- Le lisseur s'éteint automatiquement au bout d'une heure de fonctionnement.

**ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE**

Mise en garde : Laissez refroidir l'appareil complètement avant de le nettoyer.

1. Débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant et laissez l'appareil refroidir.
2. Nettoyez l'appareil et les plaques à l'aide d'un chiffon humide.
3. Essuyez l'appareil à l'aide d'un chiffon propre et sec et rangez l'appareil dans son emballage d'origine lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

**CONSEILS PRINCESS**

1. Toujours débrancher l'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant de procéder à son nettoyage. Ne pas laisser le lisseur sans surveillance.
2. Si le cordon est endommagé, ne pas utiliser l'appareil et l'envoyer à notre service après-vente pour le faire réparer.
3. Ne pas enrouler le cordon autour de l'appareil.
4. Ce lisseur de cheveux est destiné uniquement à une utilisation domestique.
5. Les enfants doivent faire l'objet d'une surveillance afin qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.
6. L'utilisation de cet appareil par des enfants ou des personnes handicapées physiques, mentales ou moteur, ou des personnes disposant de connaissances ou d'expérience insuffisantes, peut être dangereuse. Les personnes responsables de leur sécurité doivent leur fournir une assistance ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil.

**VOR DEM GEBRAUCH**

Diese Gebrauchsanweisung vollständig durchlesen und aufheben, um bei Bedarf später nochmals nachschlagen zu können. Den Princess Straightener nie im Badezimmer oder in der Nähe eines mit Wassergefülltem Waschbecken benutzen. Niemals probieren, ein ins Wasser gefallenes Gerät, aus dem Wasser zu holen, sondern zuerst den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen. Das Gerät immer mit trockenen Händen anfassen.



Mit einer nanosilber und tourmaline Heizplatte ausgestattet kann der Straightener nicht nur zum Entkrausen des Haares benutzt werden. Er kann durch das Anbringen von Locken und Wellen steilem Haar nämlich auch mehr Elastizität und Volumen geben. Der Straightener ist darüber hinaus mit einem extra langen drehbarem Kabel, einer LCD-Anzeige, einem Ein-Aus-Schalter, einem „+“ und „-“ -Temperaturknopf ausgestattet.

## GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Den Stecker an eine Steckdose anschließen. Den Ein-Aus-Knopf drücken, um das Gerät einzuschalten. Die LCD-Anzeige leuchtet auf und gibt die eingestellte Temperatur an. Die Standardeinstellung ist 170°. Die Temperaturknöpfe („+“ oder „-“) drücken, um die gewünschte Temperatur einzustellen. Kurz auf die Temperaturknöpfe drücken, um die Temperatur in Schritten von 10° zu senken oder zu erhöhen. Wenn die Temperatur eingestellt ist, blinkert sie in der LCD-Anzeige. Haben die Heizplatten die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht, bleibt die eingestellte Temperatur in der LCD-Anzeige stehen ohne zu blinkern. Der Straightener kann jetzt in Gebrauch genommen werden.

Der Straightener kann sowohl auf trockenem als auch auf nassem Haar benutzt werden. Ein ungefähr 5 cm breites Haarbüschel nehmen und durchkämmen. Das Haar zwischen die heißen Platten legen und die Zange fest um das Haar zusammendrücken. Um das beste Ergebnis zu erzielen, sollte von den Haarwurzeln zu den Haarspitzen hin gearbeitet werden. Die Zange, je nach Haartyp, einige Sekunden fest zuge drückt halten. Das Haar aus der Zange nehmen, indem die Zange geöffnet und das Haar sorgfältig von den Platten entfernt wird.

### Hinweis:

- Das Gerät nicht benutzen, wenn sich Tropfen im Haar befinden.
- Das Gerät nie in Wassernähe benutzen.
- Die Heizplatten sind während und nach der Benutzung heiß. Die Platten während des Gebrauchs nicht berühren.
- Der Straightener schaltet sich automatisch aus, wenn er eine Stunde eingeschaltet war.

## REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG

Achtung: Das Gerät vollständig abkühlen lassen bevor es gereinigt wird.

1. Den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen und den Straightener abkühlen lassen.
2. Das Gerät und die Heizplatten mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen.
3. Das Gerät mit einem trockenen, sauberen Tuch trocknen und in der Originalverpackung aufbewahren, so lange es nicht benutzt wird.

## PRINCESS-TIPPS

1. Wenn das Gerät nicht benutzt wird und vor jeder Reinigung immer den Netzstecker ziehen. Den Straightener nie unbeaufsichtigt lassen
2. Bei einer Beschädigung des Geräts oder des Kabels das Gerät nicht mehr benutzen, sondern zur Reparatur an unseren Kundendienst schicken.
3. Das Kabel niemals straff um das Gerät wickeln.
4. Diese Straightener ist ausschließlich für den Haushaltsgebrauch gedacht.
5. Anwesende Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
6. Die Benutzung dieses Gerätes durch Kinder oder Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder fehlender Erfahrung und Kenntnis kann Gefahren mit sich bringen. Diese Benutzer sind daher von den für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Personen in den Gebrauch einzuweisen oder dürfen dieses Gerät nur unter Aufsicht benutzen.

## PRINCESS STYLE PRO WET'N DRY STRAIGHTENER ART. 519120

### ANTES DEL USO

Antes del uso lea estas instrucciones y consérvelas para poderlas consultar en caso necesario. No use el Princess Straightener en el cuarto de baño o cerca de un lavabo con agua. No intente coger un aparato que haya caído al agua sin antes desenchufarlo primero de la toma de corriente. Use el alisador siempre con las manos secas.

Con las placas de calor de nanopartículas de plata y turmalina el alisador no solo puede alisar su cabello sino dar mayor gracia al cabello liso, haciéndole rizos y ondulaciones. El Straightener tiene además un cable giratorio extralargo, una pantalla LCD, botón de encendido/apagado y botones de temperatura '+' y temperatura '-'.



## ISTRUCCIONES DE USO

Enchufe la clavija en la toma de corriente: Pulse el botón on/off (encendido/apagado) para encender el aparato. La pantalla LCD se iluminará y mostrará el ajuste de temperatura. El ajuste predeterminado es de 170°. Pulse los botones de temperatura (“+” o “-”) para ajustar la temperatura deseada. Pulse brevemente los botones de temperatura para subir/bajar la temperatura en saltos de 10°C. Una vez establecida la temperatura, ésta parpadea en la pantalla. La indicación de temperatura permanecerá fija en la pantalla cuando las placas de calor hayan alcanzado la misma. Entonces el alisador estará listo para su uso.

El alisador se puede usar con cabello seco o mojado. Coja un mechón de aproximadamente unos 5 cm y alíselo pasando un peine. Ponga el mechón entre las placas de calor y fije bien la pinza en el cabello. Para obtener un mejor resultado, empiece desde la raíz hacia la punta del cabello. Dependiendo del tipo de cabello, deje la pinza durante varios segundos en el mechón. Afloje la pinza y retire el mechón, apartando con cuidado el cabello de las placas de calor.

### Nota:

- No use el aparato si el cabello está goteando.
- No use nunca el aparato cerca del agua.
- Las placas de calor están calientes durante y después del uso. No las toque durante el uso.
- El alisador se desconecta automáticamente tras 1 hora de funcionamiento.

## MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

Precaución: Deje que el utensilio se enfríe completamente antes de limpiarlo.

1. Desenchufe el alisador de la toma de corriente y deje que se enfríe.
2. Limpie el aparato y las placas de calor con el paño húmedo.
3. Seque el aparato con un paño seco y guárdelo en su embalaje original cuando no lo vaya a usar.

## CONSEJOS PRINCESS

1. Desenchufe siempre el aparato cuando no lo esté usando y antes de limpiarlo. No deje nunca sin vigilar el alisador.
2. No utilice el aparato si el cable está dañado; llévelo a nuestro servicio técnico para su reparación.
3. No enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato.
4. Este alisador sólo es adecuado para uso doméstico.
5. Los niños deberán estar vigilados para evitar que no jueguen con el aparato.
6. El uso de este aparato por niños o personas con discapacidades físicas, mentales o motoras o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos puede implicar riesgos. Las personas responsables de su seguridad deberán darles instrucciones explícitas o supervisar el uso del aparato.

## PRINCESS STYLE PRO WET'N DRY STRAIGHTENER

ART. 519120

### PRIMA DELL'USO

Leggete attentamente queste istruzioni d'uso e conservatele per eventuali consultazioni future. Non usate mai il Princess Straightener nella stanza da bagno vicino ad un lavandino contenente dell'acqua. Non cercate mai di prendere eventuali apparecchiature elettriche accidentalmente cadute in acqua, ma togliete prima la spina dalla presa di alimentazione. Usate la piastra lisciacapelli esclusivamente con le mani asciutte. Grazie alle sue micropiastre argento e tormalina, il lisciacapelli può essere usato per rimuovere i ricci dai capelli mossi e per donare maggiore volume e modello ai capelli perfettamente lisci. La piastra lisciacapelli è dotata di un cavo di alimentazione extralungo, con attacco snodato, un display LCD, tasto on/off, tasti “+” e “-” per aumentare e diminuire la temperatura.

### ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Inserite la spina nella presa di alimentazione. Premete il tasto on/off per accendere l'apparecchio. Il display LCD si illumina e mostra la temperatura impostata. La temperatura impostata di serie è 170°C. Premete i tasti per aumentare o diminuire la temperatura (“+” o “-”) per regolare la temperatura al valore desiderato. Premete brevemente i tasti di regolazione della temperatura per aumentare/diminuire la temperatura di 10°C ad ogni pressione. Una volta impostato, il valore della temperatura lampeggia sul display LCD. Il valore della temperatura smette di lampeggiare sul display LCD quando le piastre hanno raggiunto la temperatura impostata. A quel punto il lisciacapelli è pronto per essere usato.





Il lisciacapelli può essere usato sia sui capelli asciutti, sia su quelli bagnati. Prendete una ciocca di capelli di circa 5 cm di larghezza e pettinatela accuratamente. Inserite la ciocca tra le piastre calde e stringete la pinza. Per un risultato ottimale, procedete dalle radici alle punte. Tenete la pinza in posizione per alcuni secondi, a seconda del tipo di capelli. Togliete i capelli dalla pinza allentando la presa e facendo scorrere delicatamente i capelli tra le piastre.

**Nota:**

- Non lasciate mai l'apparecchio sui capelli gocciolanti.
- Non usate mai l'apparecchio vicino all'acqua.
- Durante e dopo l'uso le piastre sono calde. Non toccate le piastre calde durante l'uso.
- Il lisciacapelli si spegne automaticamente dopo 1 ora dalla sua accensione.

**PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE**

Attenzione: Lasciare raffreddare completamente l'apparecchio prima di pulirlo.

1. Togliete la spina dalla presa di alimentazione e lasciate che le piastre si raffreddino.
2. Usate un panno umido per pulire l'apparecchio e le piastre.
3. Dopo avere passato il panno umido, asciugate l'apparecchio con un panno pulito asciutto e riponetelo nella confezione originale.

**SUGGERIMENTI PRINCESS**

1. Staccate sempre la spina dell'apparecchio dalla presa di alimentazione quando l'apparecchio non è in uso e prima di pulirlo. Non lasciate mai incustodito il lisciacapelli.
2. Non cercate mai di riparare il cavo di alimentazione se è danneggiato, ma inviatelo al nostro centro assistenza.
3. Non avvolgete il cavo di alimentazione intorno all'apparecchio.
4. Questa piastra lisciacapelli è indicata per il solo uso domestico.
5. Controllate i bambini affinché non giochino con l'apparecchio.
6. L'uso di questo apparecchio da parte di bambini o persone con problemi fisici, sensoriali, mentali o motori, o con scarsa esperienza o conoscenza, può causare gravi pericoli. Le persone responsabili per la loro sicurezza devono dare loro istruzioni chiare o supervisionare l'uso dell'apparecchio.

**PRINCESS STYLE PRO WET'N DRY STRAIGHTENER**

**ART. 519120**

**FÖRE BRUK**

Läs dessa anvisningar noggrant före bruk och behåll dem för framtida referens. Använd aldrig din Princess hårsträckare i badrummet eller nära ett fyllt handfat. Försök aldrig gripa en apparat som har fallit i vatten, dra alltid först ur kontakten. Använd hårsträckaren endast med torra händer. Med sina nano silver & tourmalin värmeplattor kan sträckaren användas till att rätta ut lockar i krusigt hår, den är även utmärkt för att ge rakt hår extra volym genom att skapa lockar och vågor. Sträckaren har även en extra lång, upprullbar sladd, en LCD-skärm, till/frånknapp och temperaturknappar '+' och '-'.  
Med sina nano silver & tourmalin värmeplattor kan sträckaren användas till att rätta ut lockar i krusigt hår, den är även utmärkt för att ge rakt hår extra volym genom att skapa lockar och vågor. Sträckaren har även en extra lång, upprullbar sladd, en LCD-skärm, till/frånknapp och temperaturknappar '+' och '-'.

**BRUKSANVISNING**

Sätt kontakten i vägguttaget. Tryck kort på till/frånknappen för att starta apparaten. LCD-skärmen tänds och visar den inställda temperaturen. Standardinställningen är 170°C. Tryck på temperaturknapparna ("+" eller "-") för att ställa in önskad temperatur. Tryck kort på temperaturknapparna för att höja/sänka den inställda temperaturen i steg på 10°C. Medan temperaturen ställs in, blinkar det inställda värdet på LCD-skärmen. Så snart värmeplattans temperatur når det inställda värdet, visas temperaturen med fasta siffror på skärmen. Sträckaren är nu klar för bruk.

Sträckaren kan användas för torrt eller vått hår. Tag en ca. 5 cm bred hårlock och släta ut den med en kam. Placera locken mellan värmeplattorna och stäng tången stadigt runt håret. För bästa resultat bör du arbeta från hårroten mot spetsarna. Håll tången på plats några sekunder, hur länge beror på din hårtyp. Tag ut håret ur tången genom att öppna den och försiktigt avlägsna håret från plattorna.

**Obs:**

- Använd inte apparaten om håret droppar.
- Använd aldrig apparaten i närheten av vatten.
- Värmeplattorna är heta under och efter bruk. Vidrör inte de heta plattorna under bruk.
- Sträckaren stängs automatiskt av om den har varit inkopplad i 1 timme.



## SKÖTSEL OCH RENGÖRING

Varning: Låt apparaten svalna helt innan du rengör den.

1. Dra ut kontakten ur uttaget och låt sträckaren svalna.
2. Torka apparaten och värmeplattorna rena med en fuktig trasa.
3. Torka apparaten torr med en ren, torr trasa och förvara den i originalförpackningen när den inte används.

### PRINCESS-TIPS

1. Dra alltid ut kontakten när apparaten inte är i bruk och före rengöring. Lämna sträckaren aldrig utan tillsyn.
2. Om sladden är skadad får apparaten inte användas, lämna in den hos vårt serviceombud för reparation.
3. Veckla inte sladden runt apparaten.
4. Denna hårsträckare är endast avsedd för hushållsbruk.
5. Håll tillsyn om det finns barn i närheten, så att de inte leker med apparaten.
6. Om apparaten används av barn eller personer med ett kroppsligt, mentalt eller motoriskt handikapp, eller av någon som saknar kunskap och erfarenhet, kan en farlig situation uppstå. Personer med ansvar för dessa personers säkerhet måste ge tydliga anvisningar eller övervaka apparatens bruk.

## PRINCESS STYLE PRO WET'N DRY STRAIGHTENER

ART. 519120

### INDEN BRUGEN

Læs inden brugen brugervejledningen igennem og gem den, hvis du senere skulle få brug for at slå noget op. Anvend ikke din Princess Straightener i nærheden af en fyldt håndvask. Forsøg aldrig at tage fat i et apparat, der er faldet i vandet, men tag altid først stikket ud af stikkontakten. Anvend aldrig fladjernet med våde hænder.

På grund af varmepladerne med sølv-nano & turmalin kan man med fladjernet glatte krøller ud men også modulere smarte lokker og bølger i glat hår. Apparatet er også udstyret med en ekstra lang og vendbar ledning, LCD-display, tænd/sluk-knap samt temperaturindstilling ('+' og '-' knap).

### SÅDAN ANVENDES APPARATET

Stik stikket i stikkontakten. Tryk kort på tænd/sluk-knappen for at tænde for apparatet. LCD-displayet lyser og viser den indstillede temperatur. Apparatet tåler ikke temperaturer over 170°C. Tryk på temperaturknapperne ("+" or "-") for at indstille den ønskede temperatur. Tryk kun kort på indstillingsknapperne for at indstille temperaturen trinvist med 10°C ad gangen. Når den ønskede temperatur er indstillet, lyser den valgte indstilling op på displayet. Den indstillede temperatur vises fortsat på displayet, når varmepladerne har nået den rette temperatur. Nu er fladjernet klar til brug.

Fladjernet kan anvendes på både vådt og tørt hår. Tag en ca. 5 cm bred hårløk og red den glat med en kam. Anbring hårløkken mellem de varme plader og klem tangen godt til omkring håret. Begynd inde ved hårrødderne og bevæg apparatet ud imod hårspidserne for at opnå det bedste resultat. Hold tangen på hvert sted i et par sekunder, alt efter hårtypen. Tag hårløkken ud af tangen ved at løsne grebet og lad for-sigtigt håret glide ud mellem pladerne.

#### Obs:

- Anvend ikke apparatet, hvis håret drypper.
- Brug ikke apparatet i direkte nærhed af vand.
- Varmepladerne er varme under og efter brugen. Rør ikke ved de varme plader under brugen.
- Fladjernet slukker automatisk, når det har været tændt i en time.

### VEDLIGEHOJDELSE OG RENGÖRING

Advarsel: Sørg for at apparatet er kølet helt af inden rengöring.

1. Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten og lad apparatet køle helt af.
2. Rengör apparatet og pladerne med en fugtig klud.
3. Tör apparatet af med en ren og tör klud og opbevar det i den originale emballage, när det ikke er i brug.



## PRINCESS TIPS

1. Træk altid stikket ud af stikkontakten, når apparatet ikke er i brug, og inden apparatet rengøres. Lad aldrig fladjernet ligge uden opsyn.
2. Anvend ikke apparatet mere, hvis dette eller ledningen er beskadiget, men send det til reparation hos vores serviceafdeling.
3. Vikl ikke ledningen omkring apparatet.
4. Dette apparat er udelukkende egnet til husholdningsbrug.
5. Hold opsyn med børn, så de ikke bruger apparatet som legetøj.
6. Det kan være farligt at lade børn eller personer med et mentalt eller fysisk handicap eller uden den nødvendige erfaring eller viden anvende apparatet. Den, der har ansvaret for deres sikkerhed, bør først instruere dem i brugen heraf eller altid selv holde tilsyn, når apparatet er i brug.

## PRINCESS STYLE PRO WET'N DRY STRAIGHTENER

ART. 519120

### FØR BRUK

Les instruksene nøye før bruk og oppbevar dem slik at du kan slå opp i dem senere. Denne flattangen fra Princess må aldri brukes på badet eller i nærheten av en full vaskeservant. Ta aldri opp et apparat som er falt i vann, trekk ut stikkontakten først. Flattangen må kun brukes med tørre hender. Flattangen bruker varmeplater av nanosølv & turmalin for å fjerne krøller i håret. Den er også perfekt hvis du vil gi håret litt ekstra spenst ved å lage lokker og bølger. Flattangen er også utstyrt med en ekstra lang dreibar ledning, en LCD-skjerm, på/av-knapp samt en knapp for henholdsvis temperatur '+' og temperatur '-'.

### BRUKSANVISNING

Sett i stikkontakten. Trykk på på/av-knappen et kort øyeblikk for å slå på apparatet. LCD-skjermen lyser opp og viser innstilt temperatur. Standardinnstilling er 170°. Trykk på temperaturknappene ("+" eller "-") for å stille inn ønsket temperatur. Trykk på temperaturknappene et kort øyeblikk for å øke/minske den innstilte temperaturen i intervaller på 10°. Når temperaturen er innstilt, lyser den opp på LCD-skjermen. Med en gang varmeplaten har oppnådd innstilt temperatur, vises temperaturen på LCD-skjermen hele tiden. Nå er flattangen klar til bruk.

Flattangen kan brukes til både tørt og vått hår. Ta cirka 5 cm av håret og glatt det ut med kam. Legg håret mellom de varme platene og lukk tangen fast rundt håret. For å få best mulig resultat, bør du arbeide fra røttene og utover mot hårtuppene. Hold tangen i denne posisjonen et par sekunder, avhengig av hvilken hårtype du har. Du får håret bort fra tangen ved å løsne tangen og fjerne håret forsiktig fra platene.

### Merk:

- Ikke bruk apparatet dersom det drypper av håret.
- Bruk aldri apparatet i nærheten av vann.
- Varmeplatene er varme under og etter bruk. Ikke rør varmeplatene når de er i bruk.
- Flattangen slår seg av automatisk etter en times bruk.

### VEDLIKEHOLD OG RENGJØRING

Forsiktig: La apparatet avkjøles helt før du rengjør det.

1. Trekk ut stikkontakten og la flattangen avkjøle.
2. Gni apparatet og varmeplatene rene med en fuktig klut.
3. Gni over apparatet, tørk med en ren, tørr klut og oppbevar utstyret i originalemballasjen når det ikke er i bruk.

### TIPS FRA PRINCESS

1. Trekk alltid ut stikkontakten når apparatet ikke er i bruk og før du rengjør det. La aldri flattangen bli liggende ubevoktet.
2. Dersom ledningen blir ødelagt, ikke bruk apparatet, men send det til vår serviceavdeling til reparasjon.
3. Ledningen må ikke vikles rundt apparatet.
4. Flattangen må kun brukes hjemme.
5. Hold oppsikt med barn, så de ikke leker med apparatet.
6. Dersom barn eller personer med fysiske, sensoriske, mentale eller motoriske handikapp, eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap bruker apparatet, kan dette føre til ulykker. Personer med ansvar for deres sikkerhet bør gi tydelige instruksjoner eller overvåke bruken av apparatet.



**ENNEN ENSIMMÄISTÄ KÄYTTÖKERTAA**

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen käyttöä ja säilytä ne myöhempiä tarvetta varten. Älä käytä Princess Straightener -muotoilurautaa koskaan kylpyhuoneessa tai vedellä täytetyn pesualltaan läheisyydessä. Älä yritä koskaan tarttua laitteeseen, joka on pudonnut veteen, vaan irrota ensin pistoke pistorasiasta.

Varmista, että kätesi ovat kuivat käyttäessäsi muotoilurautaa.

Muotoiluraudassa on nanohopeaa ja turmaliinia sisältävät lämpölevyt ja sitä voidaan käyttää hiusten suoristamiseen ja myös suorien hiusten volyymin lisäämiseen tekemällä kiharoita ja laineita.

Muotoiluraudassa on myös normaalia pidempi pyörivä johto, LCD-näyttö, käynnistyspainike ja painikkeet, joista lämpötilaa voi nostaa ja laskea ("+" , "-").

**KÄYTTÖOHJEET**

Pane pistoke pistorasiaan. Kytke laite päälle painamalla lyhyesti käynnistyspainiketta. LCD-näyttö valaistuu ja näyttää asetetun lämpötilan. Oletuslämpötila on 170 °C. Paina lämpötilansäätöpainikkeita ("+" tai "-") asettaaksesi halutun lämpötilan. Paina lämpötilansäätöpainikkeita lyhyesti nostaaksesi/laskeaksesi asetettua lämpötilaa 10 asteen välein. Kun lämpötila on asetettu, lukema vilkkuu LCD-näytössä. Kun lämpölevyt ovat saavuttaneet asetetun lämpötilan, lukema näkyy tasaisena LCD-näytössä. Nyt muotoilurauta on valmis käyttöön. Muotoilurautaa voi käyttää märkiin tai kuiviin hiuksiin. Ota noin 5 cm:n leveydeltä hiuksia ja kampa ne. Aseta hiukset lämpölevyjen väliin ja sulje rauta hyvin hiusten ympärille. Käsittele hiukset juurista latvaan saadaksesi parhaan tuloksen. Pidä rauta paikallaan muutamia sekunteja hiustyypistä riippuen. Avaa rauta ja irrota hiukset varovasti lämpölevyjen välistä.

**Huomio:**

- Älä käytä laitetta, jos hiukset tippuvat vettä.
- Älä käytä laitetta koskaan veden lähellä.
- Lämpölevyt ovat kuumia käytön aikana ja sen jälkeen. Älä koske niihin käytön aikana.
- Muotoilurauta kytketty automaattisesti pois päältä, kun se on ollut päällä 1 tunnin.

**HUOLTO JA PUHDISTUS**

Huomio: anna laitteen jäähtyä kokonaan ennen puhdistusta.

1. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja anna raudan jäähtyä.
2. Laitteen ja lämpölevyt voi puhdistaa kostealla liinalla.
3. Pyyhi laite, kuivaa puhtaalla, kuivalla liinalla ja säilytä alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa.

**PRINCESS-OHJEITA**

1. Irrota pistoke aina pistorasiasta, kun laitetta ei käytetä ja ennen puhdistusta. Älä jätä muotoilurautaa koskaan ilman valvontaa.
2. Jos johto on vahingoittunut, älä käytä laitetta, vaan lähetä se huolto-osastollemme korjausta varten.
3. Älä kiedo johtoa laitteen ympärille.
4. Muotoilurauta on tarkoitettu vain kotilouskäyttöön.
5. Lapsia on valvottava, etteivät he leiki laitteen kanssa.
6. Jos lapset tai fyysisesti vammaiset, aisti-, kehitys- tai liikuntavammaiset tai henkilöt, joilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta tai taitoa, käyttävät tätä laitetta, siitä voi olla seurauksena vaaratilanne. Heidän turvallisuudestaan vastuussa olevien henkilöiden on annettava selvät ohjeet tai heidän on valvottava laitteen käyttöä.

**ANTES DE UTILIZAR**

Leia atentamente estas instruções antes de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-as para mais tarde as voltar eventualmente a consultar. Nunca use o Alisador de Cabelo da Princess na casa de banho ou perto de um lavatório cheio de água. Nunca deve apanhar quaisquer acessórios que tenham caído à água, devendo desligar primeiro o aparelho da tomada. Use o alisador unicamente depois de ter secado bem as mãos.

Com as nanochapas de aquecimento de prata e turmalina, o alisador pode ser usado para alisar os caracóis do cabelo e também é ideal para lhe conferir mais vivacidade, fazendo madeixas e ondulando o cabelo. O Alisador também inclui um cabo de alimentação giratório extra-longo, um visor LCD, um botão de ligar/desligar, um botão de temperatura '+' e um botão de temperatura '-'.



## ΜΟΔΟ ΔΕ ΕΜΠΡΕΓΟ

Ligue a ficha à tomada. Prima ligeiramente o botão de ligar/desligar (on/off) para ligar o aparelho. O visor LCD ilumina-se e mostra a temperatura previamente programada. A temperatura de configuração da fábrica está programada para 170°. Prima os botões da temperatura (“+” ou “-”) para programar a temperatura que deseja utilizar. Prima ligeiramente os botões da temperatura para aumentar ou diminuir a temperatura programada em fases de cada 10°. Quando a temperatura estiver programada, surge no visor LCD. Quando a chapa de aquecimento tiver atingido a temperatura que programou, a mesma surge permanentemente no visor LCD. O alisador está pronto a ser utilizado.

O alisador pode ser usado em cabelo seco ou molhado. Pegue numa madeixa de cerca 5 cm de largura e alise-a com um pente. Coloque o cabelo entre as chapas quentes e prima bem as pinças à volta do cabelo. Para obter o melhor resultado possível, comece a alisar a partir da raiz do cabelo até às pontas. Mantenha as pinças na mesma posição durante alguns segundos, dependendo do seu tipo de cabelo. Solte o cabelo das pinças, soltando-as e afastando-o com cuidado das chapas.

### Nota:

- Não use o alisador se o cabelo estiver ainda muito molhado.
- Nunca use o aparelho perto de água.
- As chapas de aquecimento estão muito quentes enquanto o aparelho estiver a funcionar e igualmente depois de o ter desligado. Não toque nas chapas enquanto utilizar o aparelho
- O alisador desliga-se automaticamente depois de ter estado ligado durante 1 hora.

## ΜΑΝΤΕΝÇΑΟ Ε ΛΙΜΠΕΖΑ

Precaução: Deixe arrefecer completamente o aparelho antes de o limpar.

1. Desligue a ficha da tomada e deixe arrefecer o alisador.
2. Use um pano humedecido para limpar o aparelho e as chapas de aquecimento.
3. Limpe o aparelho, secando-o com um pano seco e limpo, e guarde-o em seguida na embalagem original enquanto não o estiver a utilizar.

## RECOMENDAÇÕΕΣ ΔΑ PRINCESS

1. Desligue sempre o aparelho quando não o estiver a utilizar e antes de o limpar. Nunca deixe o alisador sem vigilância.
2. Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deixe de usar o aparelho, enviando-o para os nossos serviços de assistência para ser reparado.
3. Não enrole o cabo de alimentação à volta do aparelho.
4. Este alisador destina-se unicamente ao uso doméstico.
5. Deve vigiar as crianças para se assegurar que não usam o aparelho como brinquedo.
6. O uso deste aparelho por crianças ou pessoas com deficiências físicas, sensoriais, mentais ou motoras, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimentos, pode causar situações de risco. As pessoas responsáveis pela sua segurança devem dar-lhes instruções precisas ou então vigiá-las enquanto estiverem a utilizar o aparelho.

## PRINCESS STYLE PRO WET’N DRY STRAIGHTENER

ART. 519120

### ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

Διαβάστε αυτές τις οδηγίες προσεκτικά πριν από τη χρήση και κρατήστε τις για να ανατρέξετε σε αυτές αν χρειαστεί. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το ισιωτικό ψαλίδι μαλλιών Princess στο μπάνιο ή κοντά σε νιπτήρα γεμάτο νερό. Μην προσπαθήσετε ποτέ να μαζέψετε εξοπλισμό που έχει πέσει μέσα στο νερό, αλλά αποσυνδέστε τον πρώτα από τη πρίζα. Χρησιμοποιήστε το ισιωτικό ψαλίδι μαλλιών μόνο με στεγνά χέρια.

Το ισιωτικό ψαλίδι μαλλιών διαθέτει θερμαινόμενες πλάκες με νανοσωματίδια αργύρου και επικάλυψη τουρμαλίνης και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για ισιωμα σγουρών μαλλιών αλλά και για να δώσει πρόσθετη ζωντάνια στα ίσια μαλλιά, δημιουργώντας μπουκλές και κυματιστές τούφες. Το ισιωτικό ψαλίδι μαλλιών διαθέτει επίσης περιστρεφόμενο καλώδιο εξαιρετικά μεγάλου μήκους, LCD οθόνη, πλήκτρο λειτουργίας (on/off), καθώς και πλήκτρα αύξησης (+) και μείωσης (-) της θερμοκρασίας.



## ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Τοποθετήστε το φιν στην πρίζα. Πιάστε σύντομα το πλήκτρο on/off για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή. Η LCD οθόνη φωτίζεται και εμφανίζει τη ρύθμιση της θερμοκρασίας. Η προεπιλεγμένη ρύθμιση είναι 170°C. Πατήστε τα πλήκτρα θερμοκρασίας ("+" ή "-") για να επιλέξετε την επιθυμητή θερμοκρασία. Πατήστε σύντομα τα πλήκτρα ρύθμισης της θερμοκρασίας για να αυξήσετε/μειώσετε τη θερμοκρασία σε βήματα 10°C. Μετά την επιλογή της ρύθμισης, η ένδειξη της καθορισμένης θερμοκρασίας αναβοσβήνει στην LCD οθόνη. Η καθορισμένη θερμοκρασία εμφανίζεται σταθερά στην LCD οθόνη όταν η θερμοαينόμενη πλάκα φτάσει στους επιθυμητούς βαθμούς. Το ισωτικό ψαλίδι μαλλιών είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.

Το ισωτικό ψαλίδι είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση σε στεγνά ή βρεγμένα μαλλιά. Πιάστε μια τούφα μαλλιών πλάτους περίπου 5 εκ. και ξεμπλέξτε την με μια χτένα. Τοποθετήστε την τούφα ανάμεσα στις θερμές πλάκες και κλείστε την τσιμπίδα δυνατά γύρω από την τούφα. Για καλύτερα αποτελέσματα, δουλέψτε από τις ρίζες προς τις άκρες των μαλλιών. Κρατήστε τη τσιμπίδα στη θέση της για μερικά δευτερόλεπτα, ανάλογα με τον τύπο των μαλλιών σας. Αφαιρέστε τα μαλλιά από τη τσιμπίδα χαλαρώνοντας τη τσιμπίδα και απομακρύνοντας τα μαλλιά προσεκτικά μακριά από τις πλάκες.

### Σημείωση:

- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε μαλλιά που στάζουν.
- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ τη συσκευή κοντά σε νερό.
- Οι θερμοαينόμενες πλάκες έχουν πολύ υψηλή θερμοκρασία κατά τη διάρκεια και μετά τη χρήση. Μην αγγίζετε τις καυτές πλάκες κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης.
- Το ισωτικό ψαλίδι απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα μετά από λειτουργία 1 ώρας.

### ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ

Προσοχή: Αφήστε τη συσκευή να κρυώσει εντελώς πριν την καθαρίσετε.

1. Αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα και αφήστε το ισωτικό ψαλίδι μαλλιών να κρυώσει.
2. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα υγρό πανί για να καθαρίσετε τη συσκευή και τις θερμοαينόμενες πλάκες.
3. Σκουπίστε τη συσκευή μέχρι να στεγνώσει με ένα καθαρό στεγνό πανί και αποθηκεύστε την στην αρχική της συσκευασία όταν δεν τη χρησιμοποιείτε.

### ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΙΣΩΤΙΚΟ ΨΑΛΙΔΙ ΜΑΛΛΙΩΝ PRINCESS

1. Αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη συσκευή από την πρίζα όταν δεν την χρησιμοποιείτε και πριν την καθαρίσετε. Μην αφήνετε ποτέ το ισωτικό ψαλίδι χωρίς επιτήρηση.
2. Σε περίπτωση που το καλώδιο έχει καταστραφεί μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, αλλά στείλετέ την στο τμήμα τεχνικής υποστήριξης της εταιρείας μας για επιδιόρθωση.
3. Μην τυλίγετε το καλώδιο γύρω από τη συσκευή.
4. Αυτό το ισωτικό ψαλίδι μαλλιών είναι κατάλληλο μόνο για οικιακή χρήση.
5. Θα πρέπει να επιβλέπτε τα παιδιά ώστε να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν παίζουν με τη συσκευή.
6. Η χρήση της συσκευής αυτής από παιδιά ή άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές, διανοητικές και κινητικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη πείρας και γνώσης ενδέχεται να αποβεί επικίνδυνη. Τα άτομα που φέρουν την ευθύνη για την ασφάλεια των προαναφερθέντων ατόμων πρέπει να παρέχουν σαφείς οδηγίες ή να τα επιτηρούν κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής.

## PRINCESS STYLE PRO WET'N DRY STRAIGHTENER

ART. 519120

### قبل الاستعمال

اقرأ هذه التعليمات بعناية قبل الاستخدام واحتفظ بها كمرجع مستقبلي. لا تستخدم ممسك برنيسس لفرد الشعر في الحمام أو بالقرب من مغسلة ممتلئة. احذر من انتشار الجهاز عند سقوطه في الماء، ولكن انزع القابس من المقبس أولاً. استخدم ممسك الشعر فقط عندما تكون يديك جافة. بفضل سطحي التسخين الرقيقين والمصنعين من الفضة والترومالين، يمكن استخدام الممسك للتخلص من تجاعيد الشعر كما أنها مناسبة للحصول على شعر ناعم ينعم بالحيوية بواسطة تصميم خصلات وتوجات. ويتميز الممسك أيضاً بسلك دوارٍ بالغ الطول، وشاشة LCD، وزر تشغيل وإيقاف on/off، وزر لرفع درجة الحرارة "+" وزر لخفض درجة الحرارة "-".

### تعليمات الاستخدام

ثبت القابس في المقبس الجداري. اضغط على زر التشغيل والإيقاف on/off لمدة قصيرة لتشغيل الجهاز. ستضيء شاشة LCD ويظهر بها وضع الضبط لدرجة الحرارة. وضع الضبط الافتراضي هو 170 °م. اضغط على زرّي رفع وخفض درجة الحرارة "+" أو "-" لضبط درجة الحرارة المطلوبة. اضغط على زرّي ضبط درجة الحرارة لمدة قصيرة لرفع أو خفض درجة الحرارة المحددة في عدة خطوات بمقدار 10 °م لكل خطوة. عندما يتم ضبط درجة الحرارة، ستومض درجة الحرارة المضبوطة على شاشة LCD. ستظهر درجة الحرارة المضبوطة بشكل ثابت على شاشة LCD بمجرد وصول سطحي التسخين لدرجة الحرارة المطلوبة. عندئذ يكون الممسك جاهزاً للاستخدام.

يصلح الممّس للاستخدام عندما يكون الشعر جافاً أو رطباً. خذ جزء من الشعر بعرض 5سم تقريباً وافرده بالمشط. ضع الشعر بين سطحي التسخين ثم اغلق الكلابة حول الشعر بإحكام. للحصول على أفضل النتائج، ابدأ بجذور الشعر وحتى أطرافه. ثبت الكلابة في الموضع لثوان معدودة، حسب نوع شعرك. اخرج الشعر من الكلابة وذلك بتحريك اللسان وإخراج الشعر بعناية من السطحين.

### ملاحظة:

- لا تستعمل الجهاز إذا وجدت قطرات سائلة بالشعر.
- لا تستخدم الجهاز مطلقاً بالقرب من الماء.
- يكون سطحي التسخين ساخنين أثناء وبعد الاستخدام.
- لا تلمس سطحي التسخين أثناء الاستخدام.
- سيفصل الممّس تلقائياً بعد الاستخدام لمدة ساعة واحدة.

### الصيانة والتنظيف

- تحذير: اترك الجهاز ليبرد تماماً قبل التنظيف.
1. انزع القابس من المقبس واطرك الممّس ليبرد.
  2. استخدم قطعة قماش مبللة لمسح وتنظيف الجهاز وسطحى التسخين.
  3. جفف الجهاز بقطعة قماش جافة واحفظه في عبوته الأصلية عندما لا يكون مستخدماً.

### نصائح برنيسيس

1. انزع قابس الجهاز دائماً قبل التنظيف وعندما لا يكون مستخدماً. لا تترك الممّس أبداً بدون مراقبة.
2. إذا تعرض السلك للتلف، فلا تستعمل الجهاز، ولكن عليك إرساله لمركز الخدمة التابع لنا للإصلاح.
3. لا تلف السلك حول الجهاز.
4. هذا الممّس مناسب فقط للاستعمال المنزلي.
5. يجب مراقبة الأطفال للتأكد من عدم عبثهم بالجهاز.
6. إن استخدام هذا الجهاز من قبل أطفال أو أشخاص ذوي عجز بدني أو حسي أو عقلي أو حركي أو نقص في الخبرة والدراية يمكن أن يتسبب في حدوث مخاطر. وينبغي على الأشخاص المسؤولين عن سلامتهم أن يقدموا إليهم التعليمات الواضحة أو يراقبوا استخدام الجهاز.



